
STATE OF MAINE 
COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS 

AND ELECTION PRACTICES 
135 STATE HOUSE STATION 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333-0135 

OFFICE LOCATED AT: 45 MEMORIAL CIRCLE, AUGUSTA, MAINE 
WEBSITE: WWW.MAINE.GOV/ETHICS 

PHONE: (207) 287-4179     FAX: (207) 287-6775

To: Commissioners 

From: Michael Dunn, Esq., Political Committee and Lobbyist Registrar 

Date: December 11, 2019 

Re: Request for Waiver of Late-Filing Penalty by Unite Portland  

Unite Portland is a political action committee (PAC) which registered on August 19, 

2019 with the Portland City Clerk in opposition to the re-election of Ethan Strimling to the 

position of Mayor of Portland.  Its principal officer is Dory Waxman, who is a former member of 

the Portland City Council.  The PAC hired a political consulting company, TCV Group, LLC, to 

develop communications to voters opposing Ethan Strimling.  These included a website and 

Facebook page which featured videos of Portland residents explaining their view that Portland 

needed new leadership.  The PAC also paid for online advertising to voters through Facebook. 

On September 1 and 26, 2019, the PAC financed these communications by making 

payments to TCV Group, LLC (“TCV Group”).  TCV Group provided consulting services 

directly to the PAC and paid sub-vendors such as Facebook for advertising and GoDaddy for a 

web address registration.  The PAC was required to file independent expenditure (IE) reports for 

these websites, videos, and Facebook ads because they were paid communications to the public 

advocating against Mayor Strimling’s re-election.  Unite Portland filed its regular campaign 

finance reports with the Portland City Clerk but did not file the required IE reports until the 

Strimling campaign began filing complaints with the Portland City Clerk.  Unite Portland filed 

one IE report on October 21 and filed another IE report on October 24.  The preliminary 

penalties for the two late reports total $7,052.16.  The PAC is requesting a waiver of the 

penalties. 

This matter was referred to the Commission by the Portland City Clerk.  The Strimling 

campaign and Unite Portland filed complaints against each other concerning other compliance 

issues, but those have been withdrawn.  The only enforcement issue currently before you is the 

late filing of the two IE reports by Unite Portland. 
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LEGAL REQUIREMENTS 

Any person making an IE in excess of $250 per candidate before September 5th was 

required to file an IE Report by September 6, 2019.  Additionally, any person making the same 

expense between September 6th and October 22nd was required to file an IE Report within two 

calendar days. (21-A M.R.S.A. § 1019-B(4), Comm. Rules Ch. 1, § 10(3)).  If a committee is late 

in filing the IE Report, the amount of the penalty is set by a formula which takes into 

consideration the amount of the transaction, the number of prior violations within a two-year 

period, and the number of days the report is late.  (21-A M.R.S.A. § 1020-A(4-A)). 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

Payments for paid communications.  On Sept. 1, 2019, Unite Portland paid $10,000 to 

TCV Group.  In campaign finance reports subsequently filed with the Portland City Clerk, Unite 

Portland broke down this payment into the following categories: 

• $20.16 paid to a subvendor, GoDaddy, to register an address for the website 

• $2,979.84 for website development services by TCV Group 

• $3,000.00 for video production services by TCV Group 

• $4,000.00 for campaign consulting services by TCV Group. 

TCV Group appears to be a limited liability company operated by political consultant Lance 

Dutson. 

On September 25, 2019, Unite Portland paid $4,664.00 to TCV Group for the purchase of 

Facebook ads. 

 

Registration and finance reports filed by Unite Portland.  The PAC was registered with 

the Portland City Clerk on August 19, 2019.  Dory Waxman, a former member of the Portland 

City Council, was listed as the PAC’s principal officer.  Its treasurer was Elliot Vrana, who is an 

accountant.  Its initial campaign finance report indicated no financial activity. 

On October 7, 2019, the PAC filed an October quarterly campaign finance report with the 

Portland City Clerk.  The report was insufficient because it did not identify Facebook and 

GoDaddy as subvendors, as required by state election law.  The report described one payment to 



 

3 
 

TCV Group as for media production but did not specify TV production and website services.  On 

October 8, 2019, the Strimling Campaign filed an initial complaint against the PAC alleging 

several deficiencies in the report and the PAC’s registration.  On October 15, 2019, Unite 

Portland amended its October quarterly campaign finance report.  On October 16, 2019, the 

Strimling campaign filed a new complaint, which alleged a failure to file IE reports. 

On October 21, 2019, the PAC filed an IE Report, disclosing a September 26, 2019 

expenditure to Facebook through TCV Group.  On October 24, 2019, Unite Portland, after 

consultation with Commission staff, filed an amended IE report correcting the September 26, 

2019 expenditure, and filed another IE report disclosing a September 1, 2019 payment for 

website development and video production services.1 

Based on the statutory formula for calculating late-filed report penalties, the preliminary 

penalty amount is $7,052.16, calculated as follows: 

 

Waiver request by Unite Portland.  On November 18, 2019, Unite Portland requested a 

waiver of the $7,052.16 late filing penalty4.  The PAC contends that: (1) all information was 

contained in the October 7th Quarterly Report so there was no failure to disclose; (2) once Unite 

Portland was made aware of the requirement they worked with Commission staff to file the 

                                                 
1 The initial IE report failed to disclose the spending of the sub-contractor as required by CMR 94-270-001(7).   
2 The full penalty would be $5,740.65 without the maximum limitation.   
3 Commission staff kept the penalty rate at 2% for the subsequent violation because both violations arise from the 
same nexus of information.   
4 The PAC also made an expenditure of $15,000 on October 21, 2019 but filed a timely IE report on October 22, 
2019.   

Report Name 
Activity 

Amount 
Due Date Date Filed 

Days 

Late 

Penalty 

Rate 
Penalty 

60-Day Pre-

Election IE Report 
$5,979.84 09/06/2019 10/24/2019 48 2% 

$5,0002 

(Subject to Max) 

2-Day IE Report $4,664.00 09/29/2019 10/22/2019 22 2%3 $2,052.16 

TOTAL:  $ 7,052.16 
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information before the election; and (3) the inexperience of the principal manager and treasurer 

of the PAC.   

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

The Commission staff agrees that a partial waiver of the penalties is warranted in this 

case, but we do not agree with the PAC’s first two arguments.  While the Committee disclosed 

the expenditures in the October 7th report, this disclosure effectively deprived the public of 

expenditure information for approximately one month.  While the PAC worked closely with 

Commission staff following the complaint, this involved numerous issues with amending 

campaign finance reports and the filing of IE reports.  The Commission staff is also unpersuaded 

that a waiver should be granted due to the reports having been filed before the election because it 

is doubtful that the reports would have been filed absent the complaint from the Strimling 

campaign.   

 The Commission staff is persuaded that inexperience of the PAC’s officers (Dory 

Waxman and Elliot Vrana) was a contributing factor to the failure to file timely IE reports.  The 

PAC made numerous corrections to their campaign finance reports at the direction of 

Commission staff (mostly in relation to the failure to report sub-contractor expenditures 

appropriately).  The PAC also disclosed the IE expenditures in their October 7th campaign 

finance report.  This evidence suggests that the PAC did not act with bad intent but that these 

errors are due to the inexperience of the PAC’s officers.  We have asked legal counsel to be 

prepared to describe more specifically Ms. Waxman’s and Mr. Vrana’s prior campaign 

experience at your December 18th meeting. 

Through its attorney, the Strimling campaign has submitted a letter urging the 

Commission to triple the penalties, which should total $29,552.  We recommend giving the 

Strimling campaign’s arguments due consideration particularly on the issue of harm to the 

public, but a penalty of that magnitude would complicate the Commission’s ongoing efforts to 

assess consistent penalties.5  Additionally, such a high penalty would serve no purpose as a 

                                                 
5 The Strimling campaign points out that the PAC had access to Mr. Lance Dutson, who is the consultant with the 
TCV corporation (the payee in the IE reports), and who has more experience with campaign finance.  His role is not 
entirely clear to Commission staff.  He spoke with Commission staff several times after the filing of the Complaint, 
but this was generally around the requirements of the Committee to report expenditures by him as a subcontractor.  
Generally, we do not expect campaign consultants to be responsible for filing financial reports on behalf of a PAC.  
That duty typically belongs to the officers of the PAC, particularly the treasurer. 
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deterrent because the late filings resulted from a lack of understanding rather than an intentional 

wrong doing.    

Following your request at the April 2018 meeting, it has been the Commission staff’s 

intention to recommend penalties that are higher than those you assessed previously.  In 2018 

and 2019 enforcement memoranda, we indicated that we will be assessing penalties of $750 or 

more when a PAC files a campaign finance report late.  Our intention is that $750 will be the 

low-end of the range for penalty recommendations.  More serious violations will be higher, but 

generally we do not expect that they will exceed $5,000. 

In this case, we recommend assessing a penalty of $1,250 for the first late report (due 

Sept. 6) and $750 for the second late report (due Sept. 29), for a total of $2,000.  The 

recommended penalty for the first late report is higher because financial information concerning 

video production and website development was withheld from the public for more than a month 

until the PAC filed its regular campaign finance report on October 7, 2019.   

Thank you for your consideration of this memo. 



DrummondWoodsum
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

November 18, 2019

Via Email: michael.dunn@maine.gov
and U.S. Mail

Michael J. Dunn, Esq.
State of Maine
Commission on Governmental Ethics
and Election Practices
135 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0135

James T. Kilbreth
Admitted in ME

RE: Unite Portland — Penalty for late filing of 11-, reports

Dear Mr. Dunn:

207.253.0555
jkilbreth@dwmlaw.com

84 Marginal Way, Suite 600
Portland, Maine 04101-2480
207.772.1941 Main
207.772.3627 Fax

UnitePortland hereby requests a waiver of the preliminary penalty set out in your letter of
November 4, 2019. That proposed penalty totals $7,052.16. We believe the following
circumstances support this request.

First, with respect to the IE report due on September 6, all the information that would
have been contained in such a filing was in fact disclosed in UnitePortland's October 7
quarterly report. There was thus no actual failure to disclose.

Second, once UnitePortland became aware of the need to file IE reports, it promptly filed
them and worked closely with Commission staff to be sure they were correct. Critically,
the filings were all made well before the election at issue so that no campaign or member
of the public was deprived of important information before the vote.

Finally, the failure to timely file the required IE reports was simply the result of the
inexperience of the principal manager and treasurer of the PAC with independent
expenditure PAC's. Neither had had any experience with independent expenditure
PAC's prior to UnitePortland. As a result, they were unaware of the separate reporting
requirements for PAC's making independent expenditures, i.e. the requirement that in
addition to the regular reports required of PAC's, an additional, separate independent
expenditure report was necessary for this type of PAC. They diligently acted to come into
compliance as soon as they became aware of the requirements.

800.727.1941 I dwmlaw.com
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For all these reasons, we request a waiver of the proposed penalty. We do recognize,
however, that independent expenditure reports are vitally important to the system of
disclosure the Commission administers and that as a result some penalty might be
appropriate. In other cases, the Commission has reduced initial penalties as high as
$10,000 to $1,000 (New Mainers PAC) and we are aware of the staff's proposed
guideline penalty of $750 for late-filed PAC reports. Should a penalty be required, a $750
penalty under the circumstances here seems appropriate.

I'd be happy to answer any questions or provide further information if that would be
helpful.

Sincerely,

ames T. Kilbreth

JTK1sab
cc: Dory Waxman

ETH - 2



PretiFlaherty
Daniel W. Walker
dwa'ker@preti.com

December 9, 2019

Mr. Jonathan Wayne
Executive Director
Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices
135 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333

Portland, ME

Augusta, ME

Concord, NH

Boston, MA

Washington, DC

RE: Penalties for Unite Portland's Campaign Finance Violations in the Portland
Mayoral Election

Dear Jonathan,

On behalf of the Ethan Strimling for Mayor Campaign, I respectfully request that the
Commission fine Unite Portland ("UP") to the fullest extent of the law - $29,551.68. This
penalty is appropriate considering the proximity of the violations to the election; the number of
repeated violations; and the political experience and savvy of those involved in UP. These
mistakes were not mere slip-ups, they allowed for the public to not be aware of the source of the
UP independent expenditures and attack ads for well over a month in the middle of the mayoral
election in our State's largest city. Next to statewide races, more money is spent on Portland
municipal elections than in any other election in the State, including races for the State House,
specifically hundreds of thousands of dollars. Therefore, it is crucial that the Ethics Commission
step in when there have been serious violations in these major elections and levy appropriate
penalties.

BACKGROUND

The Strimling Campaign originally filed a complaint against UP with the City of Portland on
October 8, 2019, a month before the mayoral election, regarding, among other things, the failure
of UP to disclose significant independent expenditures, which were funding a communication
campaign against Strimling. On that date, the Strimling Campaign requested, pursuant to statute,
that the complaint be referred to the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election
Practices ("Ethics Commission"). However, the City did not refer the matter, even when the
Strimling Campaign needed to file another complaint against UP on October 16, 2019, after
reviewing UP's October amended quarterly report (filed on October 15, 2019). It was not until
Saturday, October 26, 2019, ten days before the election when the City Clerk finally referred the
complaints to the Ethics Commission.

Preti Flaherty

Beliveau & Pachios LLP

Attorneys at Law
45 Memorial Circle, Augusta, ME 04330 I PO Box 1058, Augusta, ME 04332-1058 I Tel 207.623.5300 1 www.preti.com
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PRETI FLAHERTY
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At the time the first complaint was filed with Portland, UP still had failed to file any reports for
these independent expenditures. It was only after the filing of these complaints did UP file any
independent expenditure reports at all, and at this point, one of the reports was a month and a
half late and the other report was nearly a month late.

UNITE PORTLAND HID INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES FROM PUBLIC FOR 48
AND 26 DAYS.

According to 21-A MRSA § 1019-B(4), "A person, party committee, political committee or
political action committee that makes any independent expenditure in excess of $250 during any
one candidate's election shall file a report with the commission. In the case of a municipal
election, the report must be filed with the municipal clerk."

An "independent expenditure" is defined in 21-A MRSA § 1019-B(1) as "any expenditure made
by a person, party committee, political committee or political action committee, other than by
contribution to a candidate or a candidate's authorized political committee, for any
communication that expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate;
and is presumed to be any expenditure made to design, produce or disseminate a communication
that names or depicts a clearly identified candidate and is disseminated...from Labor Day to a
general election day."

Under section 1020-A, sub-section 4-A, the basis for a penalty for late filing of a campaign
finance report is a "percentage of the total contributions or expenditures for the filing period,
whichever is greater, multiplied by the number of calendar days late, as follows: A. For the first
violation, 2%; B. For the 2nd violation, 4%; and C. For the 3rd and subsequent violations, 6%."

UP filed two IE Reports with the City of Portland on October 24, 2019 totaling $19,664 in
expenditures.

1. Late 60-Day Independent Expenditure Report

In the amended October Quarterly finance report filed by UP on 10/15/2019, in Schedule B, UP
reported two expenditures on 9/1/2019 that are defined as independent expenditures by statute
and, therefore, required the filing of a 60-Day Pre-Election Independent Expenditure Report.

a. UP states that they spent $5,979.84 on 9/1/2019 to the TCV Group, LLC for video
production and website development. This was reported in Schedule B as an expenditure
to oppose Ethan Strimling for Mayor. Because this expense is a payment, "...for any
communication that expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified
candidate..." and exceeds $250, UP was required by law to file an independent
expenditure report. According to the independent expenditure reporting schedule, it
should have been reported by 5:00 p.m. on 9/6/2016.

15034146.1
ETH - 4
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b. UP paid TCV $4,000 on 9/1/2019 for campaign consulting. This was reported in
Schedule B as an expenditure to oppose Ethan Strimling for Mayor. In Dory Waxman's
10/15/2019 letter to the City of Portland she states that UP has retained "a vendor who
provides media production and ad placement services." Given that TCV is the only
disclosed vendor, this payment has clearly been made to "design, produce, or
disseminate" their communications. According to statute "any expenditure made to
design, produce or disseminate" a communication that "expressly advocates the election
or defeat of a clearly identified candidate" must be filed on an independent expenditure
report. According to the independent expenditure reporting schedule, it should have been
reported by 5:00 p.m. on 9/6/2016.

UP filed this 60-day Independent Expenditure report on 10/24/2019, but included only the above
expenditure (a). Based on the aforementioned fee structure, the penalty for this 48 days late
report would be $9,580.651, assuming UP even filed an Independent Expenditure report for the
$4,000, which it did not. However, under § 1020-A(5-A) the maximum penalty for this violation
is $5,000. Under 21-A MRSA § 1004-C the penalty should be enhanced to $15,000 given the
aggravating circumstances, as the Commission is authorized to triple the penalty when the late
filing occurs within 14 days of an election.

2. Late 2-Day Independent Expenditure Report

The second report included a 9/26/2019 $4,664 expenditure for Facebook ads. This report was
due 9/28/2019 and, thus, filed 26 days late. Based on the fee schedule outlined in 21-A MRSA §
1020-A(4-A), the penalty for the late filing is $4,850.56.2 Given this penalty has occurred
"within 14 days" of election day, 21-A MRSA § 1004-C authorizes the penalty to be tripled.
Thus, the penalty should be assessed at $14,551.68.

Therefore, the Ethics Commission should be seeking a penalty of $29,551.68.

SUPPORT FOR PENALTY

UP flagrantly ignored multiple Maine statutes and Maine Ethics Commission rules and left the
people of the City of Portland in the dark for over a month, not knowing who was expending
funds in a covert campaign against Mayor Strimling. Those violations, so close to the election,
undoubtably had a significant impact on the outcome of the election.

Those involved in the UP campaign knew better and simply flouted the law. Dory Waxman and
her campaign consultants have, collectively, decades of political experience and have managed
countless political campaigns. Additionally, a number of donors to the campaign (both direct

I Pursuant to §1020-A, a penalty for a late filed expenditure would be: $9,979.84 (5,979.84 + 4,000) x 2% (first
violation) x 48 (number of days late) = $9.580.65.
2 Pursuant to §1020-A, a penalty for a late filed expenditure would be: $4,664 x 4% (second violation) x 26 (number
of days late) = $4,850.56.

15034146.1
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and inkind) are high profile political individuals. Waxman is a former City Councilor, Treasurer
for a past campaign of Mayor Strimling, and has worked within numerous political campaigns.
Lance Dutson was UP's primary paid political consultant under the newly formed entity, the
TCV Group LLC, and has years of political experience, including as the CEO of the Maine
Heritage Policy Center, consultant for a number of Republican candidates, and as Senator Susan
Collins' communication director during her 2014 re-election campaign. Elliot Vrana, UP's
Treasurer, has been a Treasurer of other PACs involved in Portland elections. They knew
exactly how to comply with Maine election law but they chose not to as a matter of political
strategy. They calculated that the risk of penalty was worth the reward of winning the election.
To assess any fine less than the full penalty available to the Commission would be to send a
message for future violations that such brazen disregard of Maine election law is permissible. It
would set an unfortunate and dangerous precedent if these multiple violations were not penalized
to the fullest extent of the law - through more than $29,000 in penalties. Portlanders, and
Mainers more generally, deserve transparency around PACs trying to influence elections, and
Unite Portland must be held accountable.

Pursuant to the foregoing reasons, Ethan Strimling for Mayor respectfully requests that the
Commission fully penalize Unite Portland for its serious failures in complying with Maine
election law.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

aniel W. Walker
Counsel to Ethan Strimling for Mayor

DWW : dal

cc: James T. Kilbreth
Michael E. Carey

1 5034146.1
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Memo 
To ​: Kathy Jones <​KLJ@portlandmaine.gov ​> 
From​: Stephanie Clifford <​stephanie@baldaccicommunications.com​>  
Cc:​ Melissa Caiazzo < ​mcaiazzo@portlandmaine.gov ​>; <​cityclerk@portlandmaine.gov ​;  
Benjamin Gagnon < ​benjaminmgagnon@gmail.com​>; Emma Burke  
<​emma.burke@maine.gov ​>  
Date: ​ October 8, 2019 
Re:​ Unite Portland October Quarterly Finance Report and Registration 

 
 

Given that under 21-A MRSA §§ 1011 and 1053 you, as the municipal clerk, are “responsible 
for any duty assigned to the commission” in Chapter 13 of Title 21-A as it pertains to 
municipal elections in Portland, I’m writing to bring to your attention the various errors and 
irregularities in Unite Portland’s filings. 
 
Unite Portland (“UP”) registered as a PAC with your office on 8/19/2019. They are registered 
solely to oppose Strimling for Mayor. Dory-Ann Richards Waxman is listed as the Principal 
Officer and Elliot Thomas Vrana is listed as the treasurer. No other decision-makers or 
primary fundraisers are listed. 
 
ERRORS IN THE OCTOBER QUARTERLY FINANCE REPORT: 
 

1. Purchases made by a consultant or firm are required to be reported as though the 
campaign made them directly. UP has attempted to shield all of its expenditures under 
a single consulting firm, “The TVN Group, LLC.” UP must list any sub-vendor that 
receives a payment of more than $50 from a consultant (see attached example from 
the Maine Ethics Handbook). Ethics Rules further state that “it is the campaign’s 
responsibility to find out about expenditures made by consultants on the campaign’s 
behalf and to report those expenditures.” 

2. UP has failed to report any expenses associated with their website UnitePortland.org. 
We know from publicly available domain information that the domain is registered by 
Domain By Proxy LLC (“DBP”) in Arizona. DPB is a company that is hired to keep the 
owner of a domain private in the WHOIS directory. The expenditures for DPB and the 
purchase of the domain itself should be reported. 

3. We know from public Facebook disclosure that UP has spent about $3,200 on 
Facebook ads during the filing period—including ads that violate 21-A MRSA § 1014’s 
disclaimer requirements (see attached). However, UP lumps all “digital advertising” 
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($4,664) into one payment to The TCV Group, LLC. The public has no way of knowing 
where the other almost $1,400 was spent. UP must list Facebook and any other 
vendors it has paid for advertising. 

4. The PAC lists its address as “PO Box 5200, Portland” on both the registration and 
finance report. However, there is no expenditure to the United States Postal Service for 
a PO Box Fee or an In-Kind contribution for the use of another entity’s PO Box. 

5. Contributor “Tom Watson and Co” is an LLC registered with the Maine Secretary of 
State, however the $5,000 contribution is coded as coming from an individual. 

6. Six contributions are listed as coming from two individuals. A single contribution 
cannot come from two people. 

7. UP fails to disclose an occupation or employer for contributor “Rachel Alfond.” “N/A” is 
not a valid response. 

8. UP has incorrectly reported the media production and digital advertising expenses. 
These should be reported as TVN and WEB, respectively.  

9. We do not know if there are any other missing expenditures from the report, but there 
is a clear pattern demonstrated here of UP trying to hide its spending from the public.  

 
ERRORS IN THE REGISTRATION 
 
The PAC was registered on 8/19/19 and has not filed any amendments. According to 21-A 
MRSA § 1052-A(1) “a committee shall amend the registration within 10 days of a change in 
the information.” No amendment to the original registration has been filed. The registration 
discloses no additional decision-makers or fundraisers other than the principal officer, Dory 
Waxman. In the signed acknowledgement of responsibilities Waxman agrees to participate in 
“any spending decisions of the committee” until she resigns or is removed from the 
committee. However, in a 10/02/2019 Portland Press Herald article, Waxman told a reporter 
that she was not aware an ad had been removed from Facebook. Additionally she said she 
would need to “speak with the campaign's social media coordinator to figure out why.” 
 
There are at least four issues with UP’s registration: 

1. Waxman has publicly acknowledged she is not involved in all spending decisions of the 
PAC as is required by 21-A MRSA § 1052-A. 

2. State election law and Commission rules require UP’s registration to contain any 
“individuals who are primarily responsible for making decisions” for the PAC. Waxman 
has admitted publicly that there is at least one undisclosed decision-maker. Since this 
social media coordinator is the individual deciding when to spend and stop spending 
ad money, this individual's name and address must be disclosed on the registration.  

3. Whoever the individuals are behind The TCV Group, LLC, (more information below) 
they must be disclosed by UP on their registration as decision-makers. 

4. UP has not disclosed any fundraisers on their registration.  21-A MRSA § 1052-A 
requires the committee to disclose the individuals who are “primarily responsible for 
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raising contributions for the committee.” The PAC has raised $18,950 and must 
disclose any individual who solicited any of those contributions on behalf of the PAC.  

 
THE TCV GROUP, LLC 
 
The only payee on Unite Portland’s Finance Report is The TCV Group, LLC (TCV). TCV is 
being used to shield all sub-vendors and additional payees of the PAC. Commission Rules 
and State Statute require UP to report expenditures made on behalf of the PAC by a 
consultant as though the campaign made them directly (see attached example from the 
Maine Ethics Handbook). 
 
What we know about TCV: 

1. TCV is an LLC that filed a certificate of formation (attached) with the Maine Secretary of 
State Division of Corporations on 7/15/2019.  

2. The only disclosed registered agent or authorized person is Gregory P Dorr. 
a. Dorr is an attorney with the Bangor Law Firm Farrell, Rosenblatt, & Russell. 

3. TCV’s address is a UPS Box in Scarborough. 
 
TCV does not have to file an annual report with the Maine Secretary of State— which will list 
the LLC’s officers— until 6/01/2020. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
Given we are just 4 weeks away from election day, your office—as an agent of the Maine 
Ethics Commission—must intervene immediately. Public disclosure laws exist for a reason, 
and Unite Portland cannot be allowed to withhold information they are legally required to 
reveal to the voters of Portland. 
 
Under 21-A MRSA § 1011(3-A) “if a clerk of a town or city that is governed by this chapter 
pursuant to Title 30-A, section 2502 becomes aware of a potential violation of this chapter 
that the clerk considers to be substantial, the clerk may refer the matter to the commission for 
enforcement. Substantial violations include, but are not limited to...failing to file a report that 
substantially complies with the disclosure requirements of section 1017.” 
 
We contend that Unite Portland has failed to file a report and a registration that substantially 
comply with disclosure requirements, and we urge you to refer this matter to the Maine Ethics 
Commission. 
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Source: Guidebook for Political Action Committees & Ballot Question Committees, Commission on 
Governmental Ethics and Election Practices 
 

 
 
 

 
Source: Facebook, Unite Portland 
 
21-A MRSA § 1014(2): ​“If the communication has not been authorized by a candidate, a candidate’s authorized 
political committee, or the candidate’s agents, the communication must clearly and conspicuously state that the 
communication is not authorized by any candidate and state the name and address of the person who made or 
financed the expenditure for the communication. “ 
 

 
ETH - 15



ETH - 16



ETH - 17



ETH - 18



ETH - 19



ETH - 20



ETH - 21



ETH - 22



ETH - 23



 

Memo 
To ​: Kathy Jones <​KLJ@portlandmaine.gov ​> 
From​: Stephanie Clifford <​stephanie@baldaccicommunications.com​>  
Cc:​ Melissa Caiazzo < ​mcaiazzo@portlandmaine.gov ​>; <​cityclerk@portlandmaine.gov ​;  
Benjamin Gagnon < ​benjaminmgagnon@gmail.com​>; Emma Burke  
<​emma.burke@maine.gov ​>; Michael Dunn < ​michael.dunn@maine.gov ​>   
Date: ​ October 16, 2019 
Re:​ Unite Portland Complaint 

 
 

After reviewing the initial filings of Unite Portland (“UP”) and their amended report, it is clear 
that they are continuing to violate state ethics rules and state statutes. Please consider this 
memo describing the violations as a formal complaint we request be immediately referred to 
the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices pursuant to 21-A 
MRSA § 1011(3-A). 
 
UNITE PORTLAND HAS NOT FILED ANY INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURE REPORTS 
 
According to 21-A MRSA § 1019-B(4), “A person, party committee, political committee or 
political action committee that makes any independent expenditure in excess of $250 during 
any one candidate's election shall file a report with the commission. In the case of a municipal 
election, the report must be filed with the municipal clerk.” 
 
An “independent expenditure” is defined in 21-A MRSA § 1019-B(1) as “any expenditure 
made by a person, party committee, political committee or political action committee, other 
than by contribution to a candidate or a candidate's authorized political committee, for any 
communication that expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified 
candidate; and is presumed to be any expenditure made to design, produce or disseminate a 
communication that names or depicts a clearly identified candidate and is 
disseminated...from Labor Day to a general election day.” 
 
In the amended October Quarterly finance report filed by UP on 10/15/2019, in Schedule B, 
UP reports three expenditures that are defined as independent expenditures by statute and, 
therefore, required the filing of an independent expenditure report.  

1. UP states that they spent $5,979.84 on 9/1/2019 to the TCV Group, LLC for video 
production and website development. Because this expense is a payment, “...for any 
communication that expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified 
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candidate…” and exceeds $250, UP was required by law to file an independent 
expenditure report. According to the independent expenditure reporting schedule, it 
should have been reported by 5:00 p.m. on 9/6/2016.  

2. UP paid TCV $4,000 on 9/1/2019 for campaign consulting. According to statute “any 
expenditure made to design, produce or disseminate” a communication that “expressly 
advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate” must be filed on an 
independent expenditure report. In Dory Waxman’s letter to your office yesterday she 
states that UP has retained “a vendor who provides media production and ad 
placement services.” Given that TCV is the only disclosed vendor, this payment has 
clearly been made to “design, produce, or disseminate” their communications. 
According to the independent expenditure reporting schedule, it should have been 
reported by 5:00 p.m. on 9/6/2016. 

3. UP expended $4,664 for Facebook Advertising on 9/26/2019 and this falls within the 
statute of “...any communication that expressly advocates the election or defeat of a 
clearly identified candidate…” and, again, the expenditure exceeds $250. The 
Reporting language states that any expenditure, “From September 6 through October 
22 (60 days before the election) must be reported within 2 calendar days of making the 
expenditure.”  

 
In addition, we know UP has spent additional money on Facebook ads since filing their last 
report. Per reporting requirements for independent expenditures, they must file an 
independent expenditure report within 2 calendar days of making the expenditure.  
 
Through 10/12/2019 UP has spent an additional $469 on Facebook ads since what was 
reported on the October Quarterly Filing. At the very least, UP had to spend an additional 
$469 on 10/12/2019. Thus, an Independent Expenditure should have been filed by 5pm on 
10/14/2019.  
 
OVER $8,000 AND UP TO $17,200 IN PENALTIES ASSOCIATED WITH THE ABOVE 
VIOLATIONS 
 
There are specific statutes that address the fines and/or penalties that are required when a 
PAC violates the independent expenditure reporting requirements:   
 
21-A MRSA § 1020-A(4-A) states “the penalty for late filing of a report required under this 
subchapter is a percentage of the total contributions or expenditures for the filing period, 
whichever is greater, multiplied by the number of calendar days late, as follows: 

A. For the first violation, 2% 
B. For the second violation, 4% 
C. For the 3rd and subsequent violations, 6% 

 

 
ETH - 25



 

The following would be the penalties as defined by statute for UP’s late independent 
expenditure reports as of today: 

● 9/1/2019 video production expenditure plus 9/1/2019 consulting expenditure 
($9,979.84 x 2% x 41 days): $8,183 fine (under § 1020-A(5-A) the maximum penalty for 
this violation is $5,000) 

● 9/26/2019 Facebook expenditure ($4,664 x 4% x 19 days): $3,544.64 fine 
● 10/12/2019 Facebook expenditure ($469 x 6% x 2 days): $56.28 fine 

 
Additionally, state statute outlines ​enhanced penalties for violations with aggravating 
circumstances ​under 21-A MRSA § 1004-C “when assessing a penalty or monetary 
sanction, the commission may double the authorized penalty or monetary sanction for a 
violation occurring less than 28 days prior to an election day and may triple the authorized 
penalty or monetary sanction for a violation occurring less than 14 days prior to an election 
day.” Given these violations have continued to occur within 28 days of election day, the 
$8,600.92 total fines may be doubled to $17,201.84. 
 
21-A MRSA § 1020-A(3) states that “the municipal clerk...shall notify the commission of any 
late reports subject to a penalty.” Additionally, A(8): states that “the commission [Clerk] shall 
notify a candidate [PAC] who has failed to file a report required by this subchapter, in writing, 
informing the candidate [PAC] of the requirement to file a report. The notice must be sent by 
certified mail. If a candidate [PAC] fails to file a report after 2 notices have been sent by the 
commission, the commission shall send a final notice by certified mail informing the candidate 
of the requirement to file and that the matter may be referred to the Attorney General for 
criminal prosecution. A candidate [PAC] who fails to file a report as required by this 
subchapter after the commission has sent the notices required by this subsection is guilty of a 
Class E crime.” 
 
LACK OF DISCLOSURE OF DECISION MAKERS AND FUNDRAISERS 
 
UP registered as a PAC with your office on 8/19/2019. They are registered solely to oppose 
Strimling for Mayor. Dory-Ann Richards Waxman is listed as the Principal Officer and Elliot 
Thomas Vrana is listed as the treasurer. No other decision-makers or primary fundraisers are 
listed. 
 
In a letter submitted to your office on 10/15/2019, Dory Waxman doubled-down on the notion 
that she is the only decision-maker for UP. This claim does not stand up against the facts: 
 
21-A MRSA § 1052-A(2) requires a PAC to disclose on its registration any individuals who are 
“primarily responsible for making decisions for the committee.” Waxman claims in her letter 
that all other individuals associated with UP serve at her “direction” as the sole 
decision-maker of UP. However, this is not the standard set out in statute. Waxman may very 
well be the highest in command, but any other individual who is empowered to make 
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decisions on behalf of UP ​must​ be disclosed as a decision-maker. It is clear that such 
individuals exist. 
 
In the signed acknowledgement of responsibilities Waxman agrees to participate in “any 
spending decisions of the committee” until she resigns or is removed from the committee. 
However, in a 10/02/2019 Portland Press Herald article, Waxman told a reporter that she was 
not aware an ad featuring Avesta Housing CEO Dana Totman had been removed from 
Facebook. Additionally she said she would need to “speak with the campaign's social media 
coordinator to figure out why.” In addition, when Waxman was notified of our original 
complaint, your office communicated to us that she requested additional time to address the 
complaint because she would “need to get in touch with the UP group.” 8 days elapsed 
between when our complaint was filed and when UP responded. If she was the sole decision 
maker, we contend it would not take her 8 days to file an amended report.  
 
In addition to the aforementioned “social media coordinator” we have been told that a 
consultant from the law firm Drummond Woodsum who has a history of working with PACs in 
Portland is intimately involved in UP.  
 
There are still at least four issues with UP’s registration: 

1. Waxman has publicly acknowledged she is not involved in all spending decisions of the 
PAC as is required by 21-A MRSA § 1052-A. If she is unaware of ad placement 
decisions, she is not involved in all spending decisions.  

2. State election law and Commission rules require UP’s registration to contain any 
“individuals who are primarily responsible for making decisions” for the PAC. Waxman 
has admitted publicly that there is at least one undisclosed decision-maker. Since this 
social media coordinator is the individual deciding when to spend and stop spending 
ad money, this individual's name and address must be disclosed on the registration.  

3. Whoever the individuals are behind The TCV Group, LLC, (more information below) 
they must be disclosed by UP on their registration as decision-makers. 

4. UP has not disclosed any fundraisers on their registration. Waxman does not address 
this her response letter.  21-A MRSA § 1052-A requires the committee to disclose the 
individuals who are “primarily responsible for raising contributions for the committee.” 
UP has raised $18,950 and must disclose any individual who solicited any of those 
contributions on behalf of the PAC. Waxman is asserting that all $18,950 was 
contributed unsolicited by the PAC. 
 

THE TCV GROUP, LLC IS SHIELDING INDIVIDUAL SUB-VENDORS AND CONSULTANTS 
FROM THE PUBLIC 
 
The only payee on Unite Portland’s Finance Report is The TCV Group, LLC (TCV). TCV 
appears to be a shell corporation being used to shield all sub-vendors, consultants, and 
additional payees from the public. Commission Rules and State Statute require UP to report 
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expenditures made on behalf of the PAC by a consultant as though the campaign made them 
directly (see attached example from the Maine Ethics Handbook). In Waxman’s letter and 
amendment to the October Quarterly Filing submitted to your office yesterday she asserts 
that TCV is a one-stop shop consulting firm— whose only address is a UPS mailbox in a strip 
mall in Scarborough. In addition, there is no website and absolutely no information for this 
company on the internet. Despite not existing before 7/15/2019, they are allegedly providing 
UP with campaign management, video production, video editing, graphic design, website 
design, social media coordination, ad placement, and more—without using any sub-vendors. 
This does not pass the straight face test. Any other firms, or individuals being paid for their 
professional services must be disclosed regardless if they are a sub-vendor of TCV.   
 
What we know about TCV: 

1. TCV is a LLC that filed a certificate of formation (attached) with the Maine Secretary of 
State Division of Corporations on 7/15/2019.  

2. The only disclosed registered agent or authorized person is Gregory P Dorr. 
a. Dorr is an attorney with the Bangor Law Firm Farrell, Rosenblatt, & Russell. 

3. TCV’s address is a UPS Box in Scarborough. 
 
TCV does not have to file an annual report with the Maine Secretary of State— which will list 
the LLC’s officers— until 6/01/2020. 
 
DISCLAIMER VIOLATIONS 
 
Multiple Facebook ads paid for by UP violate 21-A MRSA § 1014’s disclaimer requirements 
(examples attached). If a communication has not been authorized by a candidate, the 
communication must clearly and conspicuously state that the communication is not 
authorized by any candidate and state the name and address of the entity that made or 
financed the expenditure for the communication. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
We are now less than 3 weeks away from election day—absentee ballots are out and early 
voting has begun. Unite Portland has flagrantly ignored multiple Maine statutes and Maine 
Ethics Commission rules. This matter must be referred to the Maine Ethics Commission for 
immediate investigation and enforcement. Portlanders deserve transparency around PACs 
trying to influence elections, and Unite Portland must be held accountable. 
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Source: Facebook, Unite Portland 
 
21-A MRSA § 1014(2):  “​If the communication described in 
subsection 1 is not authorized by a candidate, a 
candidate's authorized political committee or their agents, 
the communication must clearly and conspicuously state 
that the communication is not authorized by any candidate 
and state the name and address of the person who made 
or financed the expenditure for the communication... If the 
communication is in written form, the communication must 
contain at the bottom of the communication in print that is 
no smaller in size than 12-point bold print, Times New 
Roman font, the words ‘NOT PAID FOR OR AUTHORIZED 
BY ANY CANDIDATE.’” 
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November 4, 2019 

James T. Kilbreth, Esq. 

Drummond Woodsum 

84 Marginal Way, Suite 600 

Portland, ME 04101-2480 

Re: Unite Portland - Penalty for late filing of IE reports 

Dear Mr. Kilbreth: 

The Commission staff has made a preliminary determination that your client, Unite Portland, was 

late in filing two (2) Independent Expenditure (IE) reports.  IE reports for expenditures made 

before September 5, 2019 were due on September 6, 2019, and expenditures made after 

September 6, 2019 but before October 22, 2019, were due within two (2) calendar days of making 

the expenditure.  On September 1, 2019, Unite Portland made expenditures totaling $5,979.84 to 

oppose Mr. Ethan Strimling but did not file the IE report until October 24, 2019.  On September 

26, 2019, Unite Portland made expenditures totaling $4,664.00 to oppose Mr. Strimling but did 

not file the IE report until October 22, 2019.  Under the Commission’s statutes, the late filing of 

an IE report triggers an enforcement process.  Based on the amount of financial activity in the 

reports, the number of calendar days the reports were late, and any history of violations by Unite 

Portland, the commission staff has determined that a penalty of $7,052.16 is now due.  (Please see 

attached penalty matrix for the calculations). 

Unite Portland may make a written request for waiver to the Commission any time within 14 

calendar days of the receipt of this notice.  The request must contain a full explanation of the 

reasons the Unite Portland filed late.  Upon receiving the request, the Commission staff will 

schedule the appeal for an upcoming Commission meeting.  The Commission may waive the 

penalty if it determines that the report was late due to mitigating circumstances, which are defined 

as (1) a valid emergency; (2) an error made by the Commission or Clerk staff; (3) failure to 

receive notice of the filing deadline; or (4) relevant evidence that Unite Portland made a bona fide 

effort to file the report on time.  Also, the Commission may waive the penalty if it is 

disproportionate to the level of experience of the person filing the report or the harm suffered by 

the public from the late disclosure.  (21-A M.R.S.A. § 1020-A(2)). 

The staff requests that Unite Portland pay the preliminary penalty within 14 days of the date of 

this letter if it does not intend to request a waiver.  Please use the payment receipt below when 

mailing payments.  Payments may also be made online at www.maine.gov/ethics by clicking on 

the “penalty payment” link.  Please call me at (207) 287-4709 or send me an email at 

michael.dunn@maine.gov if you have any questions.   

Sincerely, 

 
Michael J. Dunn, Esq.  

Political Committee and Lobbyist Registrar 

 

Enclosure: payment receipt & penalty matrix
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PAYMENT RECEIPT 
 

 

Mail payment to: 

 

The Maine Ethics Commission 

135 State House Station 

Augusta, ME 04333 

 

Make checks payable to: “Treasurer, State of Maine.”   

 

Ms. Dory Waxman 

Unite Portland 

PO Box 5200 

Portland, ME 04101 

Violation: Late IE Reports 

Amount Due: $ 7,052.16 

       

______________________________________________________________________________ 
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PENALTY MATRIX 

 
Committee Name: Unite Portland  

Prior Violations: N/A 

 

 

The penalty for late filing of a required report is a percentage of the total contributions or expenditures 

for the filing period, whichever is greater, multiplied by the number of calendar days the report is filed 

late, as follows:  

 

For the first violation, 2% 

For the second violation, 4% 

For the third and each subsequent violation, 6% 

 

A penalty begins to accrue at 11:59 p.m. on the day the report is due. 

 

A required report that is sent by certified or registered United States mail and postmarked at least 

2 days before the deadline is not subject to penalty. 

 

Violations accumulate on reports with filing deadlines in a 2-year period that begins on January 

 

 

MAXIMUM PENALTIES 

21-A M.R.S.A. Section 1020-A 

$5,000 for reports required under section 1019-B, subsection 4, 

except that if the financial activity reported late exceeds $50,000, 

the maximum penalty is 100% of the amount reported late. 

Report Name 
Activity 

Amount 
Due Date Date Filed 

Days 

Late 

Penalty 

Rate 
Penalty 

60-Day Pre-

Election IE 

Report 

$5,979.84 09/05/2019 10/24/2019 48 2% 
$5,000 

(Subject to Max) 

2-Day IE Report $4,664.00 09/29/2019 10/22/2019 22 2% $2,052.16 

TOTAL:  $ 7,052.16 
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UNITE PORTLAND  PO BOX 5200  PORTLAND, MAINE 04101  UNITEPORTLAND.ORG 

October 17, 2019 
 
Katherine Jones, City Clerk 
389 Congress Street 
Room 203 
Portland, ME 04101 
 
Dear Kathy, 
 
On behalf of Unite Portland, a political action committee formed to engage voters in Portland's 
mayoral election, I am formally requesting your review of a series of irregularities in the financial 
reporting of candidate Ethan Strimling. Based on these irregularities, Unite Portland also 
formally requests that you refer this matter to the Maine Ethics Commission, so that they may 
determine the extent of potential legal ramifications. 
 
There are numerous concerning issues with Mr. Strimling's campaign finance activity. Below is 
an overview: 
 

• Progressive Portland is "a nonprofit that has endorsed Strimling for mayor and has 
helped him raise money," according to the Portland Press Herald. 

• Progressive Portland has engaged in online fundraising, messaging, and organizing for 
Ethan Strimling's campaign. (see attached examples) 

• The services Progressive Portland has provided to Strimling's campaign are of value. 
(see explanation below) 

• Progressive Portland's contribution of these valued services represents a clear in-kind 
donation to Mr. Strimling's campaign. 

• However, Progressive Portland has not filed any campaign finance documents detailing 
their activities in this race. 

• In his campaign finance report filed on September 24, 2019, Mr. Strimling did not report 
any in-kind contributions from Progressive Portland. 

• Failing to report in-kind contributions is a violation of Maine campaign finance law. 
• In-kind donations that surpass a total value of $850 are also against the law. By failing to 

report these contributions, Mr. Strimling is masking a financial transaction that may also 
be in violation of campaign contribution limits. 
 

The services Progressive Portland has contributed to Ethan Strimling's campaign are of value 
and are required to be reported as in-kind donations because a) they are executed by a 
professional political consultant who normally charges for these same services, and b) 
organizations like Progressive Portland are not exempted by the "volunteer" provision of Maine 
campaign finance disclosure law: 
 

• Steven Biel is a professional political campaign consultant. His political consulting firm, 
Steven Biel Strategies, advertises its services as "[email] list growth", "blockbuster online 
fundraising," "messaging and media strategy," "Distributed organizing and user-
generated petitions," and a series of other political campaign services. 
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• Mr. Biel's email fundraising, organizing, and messaging services were provided to 
Strimling's campaign by Progressive Portland. Emails were sent on Progressive 
Portland's letterhead, and were signed by members of the organization - "the 
Progressive Portland team," as the signature reads. 

• Maine finance law allows for individuals to volunteer their professional services to a 
candidate, but this provision does not cover organizations like Progressive Portland. If 
Progressive Portland passes on services of value to a campaign at no charge, those 
services must be reported as in-kind contributions, and they are limited to a total value of 
$850. 

 
An important note: It is immaterial whether Progressive Portland received Mr. Biel's professional 
services by donation or if he was paid. To use an analogy: if someone receives $100 as a gift, 
that person still needs to follow finance laws if they give that same $100 to a campaign. It 
doesn't matter how they came into the money, what matters is that they contributed an item or 
service of value to a campaign. This is critical, because otherwise a significant amount of value 
could be laundered into a campaign by a series of “donations” from one party to the next. 
 
(An easy way to determine the value of the services Progressive Portland provided to the 
Strimling campaign would be to conduct an examination of Mr. Biel's client invoices. This would 
enable the city to put a market value on the specifics - email management, email fundraising, 
message consulting, and organizing - and then determine whether these services aggregate to 
an amount greater than the $850 donation limit.) 
 
There are other concerning dynamics in the arrangement between Progressive Portland, Steven 
Biel, and Ethan Strimling. For instance, both Mr. Strimling's campaign and Progressive Portland 
share the same return email address. Online fundraising links for both organizations appear to 
go to the same system, raising possible questions of mixed funds between Progressive Portland 
and Ethan Strimling's campaign. 
 
Additionally, though Progressive Portland is an active participant in Portland's mayoral election, 
they have not filed campaign finance reports with the city. That means the financial 
arrangements between principals, vendors, donors and their organization are hidden from 
view.  Progressive Portland, while acting as Mr. Strimling's de facto campaign and fundraising 
organization, is using their non-profit status to mask vendor and contributor information that 
Strimling's campaign is required by law to report. 
 
Political participation in our municipal elections is something we all should encourage. But no 
one should be operating in the shadows. It is our hope that your office will recognize the 
concerning, potentially illegal relationships between Progressive Portland and Ethan Strimling, 
and exercise your best judgment about how to provide the citizens of Portland with the 
transparency they deserve and are legally entitled to. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Dory Waxman 
Unite Portland 
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Attachments: 
 
- Email fundraising solicitation from Progressive Portland, 9/7/19 
- Campaign email from Ethan Strimling, 7/20/19 
- Volunteer organizing email solicitation from Progressive Portland, 9/27/19 
- Screen shot, Steven Biel Strategies website, 10/10/19 
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Title 21-A Maine Revised Statutes 

 

§ 1014. Publication or distribution of political communications 
 

1. Authorized by candidate.   Whenever a person makes an expenditure to finance a 

communication expressly advocating the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate 

through broadcasting stations, cable television systems, newspapers, magazines, campaign signs or 

other outdoor advertising facilities, publicly accessible sites on the Internet, direct mails or other 

similar types of general public political advertising or through flyers, handbills, bumper stickers 

and other nonperiodical publications, the communication, if authorized by a candidate, a 

candidate’s authorized political committee or their agents, must clearly and conspicuously state 

that the communication has been so authorized and must clearly state the name and address of the 

person who made or financed the expenditure for the communication. A communication financed 

by a candidate or the candidate’s committee is not required to state the address of the candidate or 

committee that financed the communication. If a communication that is financed by someone other 

than the candidate or the candidate’s authorized committee is broadcast by radio, only the city and 

state of the address of the person who financed the communication must be stated. 

2. Not authorized by candidate.   If the communication described in subsection 1 is not 

authorized by a candidate, a candidate’s authorized political committee or their agents, the 

communication must clearly and conspicuously state that the communication is not authorized by 

any candidate and state the name and address of the person who made or financed the expenditure 

for the communication, except that a communication broadcast by radio is only required to state 

the city and state of the address of the person that financed the communication. If the 

communication is in written form, the communication must contain at the bottom of the 

communication in print that is no smaller in size than 12-point bold print, Times New Roman font, 

the words “NOT PAID FOR OR AUTHORIZED BY ANY CANDIDATE.” 

2-A. Other communications.   Whenever a person makes an expenditure to finance a 

communication that names or depicts a clearly identified candidate and that is disseminated during 

the 28 days, including election day, before a primary election, during the 35 days, including 

election day, before a special election or during the period of time from Labor Day to the election 

day for a general election through the media described in subsection 1, the communication must 

state the name and address of the person who made or financed the communication and a 

statement that the communication was or was not authorized by the candidate, except that a 

communication broadcast by radio is only required to state the city and state of the address of the 

person that financed the communication. The disclosure is not required if the communication was 

not made for the purpose of influencing the candidate’s nomination for election or election. 

2–B. Top 3 funders; independent expenditures.   A communication that is funded by an entity 

making an independent expenditure as defined in section 1019-B, subsection 1 must conspicuously 

include the following statement: 

“The top 3 funders of (name of entity that made the independent expenditure) are (names of 

top 3 funders).” 
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The information required by this subsection may appear simultaneously with any statement 

required by subsection 2 or 2-A. A communication that contains a visual aspect must include 

the statement in written text. A communication that does not contain a visual aspect must 

include an audible statement. This statement is required only for communications made 

through broadcast or cable television, broadcast radio, Internet audio programming, direct mail 

or newspaper or other periodical publications. 

A cable television or broadcast television communication must include both an audible and a 

written statement. For a cable television or broadcast television communication 30 seconds or 

less in duration, the audible statement may be modified to include only the single top funder. 

The top funders named in the required statement consist of the funders providing the highest 

dollar amount of funding to the entity making the independent expenditure since the day 

following the most recent general election day. 

A.  For purposes of this subsection, “funder” includes: 

(1).  Any entity that has made a contribution as defined in section 1052, subsection 3 to the 

entity making the independent expenditure since the day following the most recent general 

election day; and 

(2)  Any entity that has given a gift, subscription, loan, advance or deposit of money or 

anything of value, including a promise or agreement to provide money or anything of value 

whether or not legally enforceable, except for transactions in which a fair value is given in 

return, since the day following the most recent general election day. 

B.  If funders have given equal amounts, creating a tie in the ranking of the top 3 funders, the 

tie must be broken by naming the tying funders in chronological order of the receipt of funding 

until 3 funders are included in the statement. If the chronological order cannot be discerned, 

the entity making the independent expenditure may choose which of the tying funders to 

include in the statement. In no case may a communication be required to include the names of 

more than 3 funders. 

C.  The statement required under this subsection is not required to include the name of any 

funder who has provided less than $1,000 to the entity making the independent expenditure 

since the day following the most recent general election day. 

D.  If only one or 2 funders must be included pursuant to this subsection, the communication 

must identify the number of funders as "top funder" or "top 2 funders" as appropriate. If there 

are no funders required to be included under this subsection, no statement is required. 

E.  When compiling the list of top funders, an entity making an independent expenditure may 

disregard any funds that the entity can show were used for purposes unrelated to the candidate 

mentioned in the communication on the basis that funds were either spent in the order received 

or were strictly segregated in other accounts. 

F.  In any communication consisting of an audio broadcast of 30 seconds or less or a print 

communication of 20 square inches or less, the requirements of this subsection are satisfied by 

including the name of the single highest funder only. 
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G.  If the list of funders changes during the period in which a recurring communication is aired 

or published, the statement appearing in the communication must be updated at the time that 

any additional payments are made for that communication. 

H.  The commission may establish by routine technical rule, adopted in accordance with Title 

5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A, forms and procedures for ensuring compliance with this 

subsection. Rules adopted pursuant to this paragraph must ensure that the information required 

by this subsection is effectively conveyed for a sufficient duration and in a sufficient font size 

or screen size where applicable without undue burden on the ability of the entity to make the 

communication. The rules must also provide an exemption for types of communications for 

which the required statement would be impossible or impose an unusual hardship due to the 

unique format or medium of the communication. 

3. Broadcasting prohibited without disclosure.   No person operating a broadcasting station or 

cable television system within this State may broadcast any communication, as described in 

subsections 1 to 2-A, without an oral or written visual announcement of the disclosure required by 

this section. 

3-A. In-kind contributions of printed materials.   A candidate, political committee or political 

action committee shall report on the campaign finance report as a contribution to the candidate, 

political committee or political action committee any contributions of in-kind printed materials to 

be used in the support of a candidate or in the support or defeat of a ballot question. Any in-kind 

contributions of printed materials used or distributed by a candidate, political committee or 

political action committee must include the name or title of that candidate, political committee or 

political action committee as the authorizing agent for the printing and distribution of the in-kind 

contribution. 

3-B. Newspapers.   A newspaper may not publish a communication described in subsections 1 to 

2-A without including the disclosure required by this section. For purposes of this subsection, 

“newspaper” includes any printed material intended for general circulation or to be read by the 

general public, including a version of the newspaper displayed on a website owned or operated by 

the newspaper. When necessary, a newspaper may seek the advice of the commission regarding 

whether or not the communication requires the disclosure. 

4. Enforcement.   A violation of this section may result in a civil penalty of no more than 100% of 

the amount of the expenditure in violation, except that an expenditure for yard signs lacking the 

required information may result in a maximum civil penalty of $ 200. In assessing a civil penalty, 

the commission shall consider, among other things, how widely the communication was 

disseminated, whether the violation was intentional, whether the violation occurred as the result of 

an error by a printer or other paid vendor and whether the communication conceals or 

misrepresents the identity of the person who financed it. If the person who financed the 

communication or who committed the violation corrects the violation within 10 days after 

receiving notification of the violation from the commission by adding the missing information to 

the communication, the commission may decide to assess no civil penalty. 

5. Telephone calls.   Prerecorded automated telephone calls and scripted live telephone 

communications that name a clearly identified candidate during the 28 days, including election 

day, before a primary election, during the 35 days, including election day, before a special election 

or during the period of time from Labor Day to the general election day for a general election must 
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clearly state the name of the person who made or financed the expenditure for the communication 

and whether the communication was authorized by a candidate, except for prerecorded automated 

telephone calls paid for by the candidate that use the candidate’s voice in the telephone call and 

that are made in support of that candidate. Telephone surveys that meet generally accepted 

standards for polling research and that are not conducted for the purpose of influencing the voting 

position of call recipients are not required to include the disclosure. 

6. Exclusions.   The requirements of this section do not apply to: 

A.  Handbills or other literature produced and distributed at a cost not exceeding $ 100 and 

prepared by one or more individuals who are not required to register or file campaign finance 

reports with the commission and who are acting independently of and without authorization by 

a candidate, candidate’s authorized campaign committee, party committee, political action 

committee or ballot question committee or an agent of a candidate, candidate’s authorized 

campaign committee, party committee, political action committee or ballot question 

committee; 

B.  Campaign signs produced and distributed at a cost not exceeding $ 100, paid for by one or 

more individuals who are not required to register or file campaign finance reports with the 

commission and who are acting independently of and without authorization by a candidate, 

candidate’s authorized campaign committee, party committee, political action committee or 

ballot question committee or an agent of a candidate, candidate’s authorized campaign 

committee, party committee, political action committee or ballot question committee; 

C.  Internet and e-mail activities costing less than $ 100, as excluded by rule of the 

commission, paid for by one or more individuals who are not required to register or file 

campaign finance reports with the commission and who are acting independently of and 

without authorization by a candidate, candidate’s authorized campaign committee, party 

committee, political action committee or ballot question committee or an agent of a candidate, 

candidate’s authorized campaign committee, party committee, political action committee or 

ballot question committee; 

D.  Communications in which the name or address of the person who made or authorized the 

expenditure for the communication would be so small as to be illegible or infeasible, including 

communications on items such as ashtrays, badges and badge holders, balloons, campaign 

buttons, clothing, coasters, combs, emery boards, envelopes, erasers, glasses, key rings, letter 

openers, matchbooks, nail files, noisemakers, paper and plastic cups, pencils, pens, plastic 

tableware, 12-inch or shorter rulers, swizzle sticks, tickets to fund-raisers and similar items 

determined by the commission to be too small and unnecessary for the disclosures required by 

this section and in electronic media advertisements where compliance with this section would 

be impractical due to size or character limitations; and 

E.  Campaign signs that are financed by the candidate or candidate’s authorized committee and 

that clearly identify the name of the candidate and are lettered or printed individually by hand 
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§ 1019-B. Reports of independent expenditures 
 

1. Independent expenditures; definition.   For the purposes of this section, an “independent 

expenditure”: 

A.  Is any expenditure made by a person, party committee or political action committee, other 

than by contribution to a candidate or a candidate’s authorized political committee, for any 

communication that expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate; 

and 

B.  Is presumed to be any expenditure made to design, produce or disseminate a 

communication that names or depicts a clearly identified candidate and is disseminated during 

the 28 days, including election day, before a primary election; during the 35 days, including 

election day, before a special election; or from Labor Day to a general election day. 

2. Rebutting presumption.   A person presumed under this section to have made an independent 

expenditure may rebut the presumption by filing a signed written statement with the commission 

within 48 hours of disseminating the communication stating that the cost was not incurred with the 

intent to influence the nomination, election or defeat of a candidate, supported by any additional 

evidence the person chooses to submit. The commission may gather any additional evidence it 

deems relevant and material and shall determine by a preponderance of the evidence whether the 

cost was incurred with intent to influence the nomination, election or defeat of a candidate. 

3. Report required; content; rules.   [2009, c. 524, § 6 (RPR); MRSAT. 21-A, § 1019-B, sub—§ 

3 (RP).] 

4. Report required; content; rules.   A person, party committee or political action committee that 

makes any independent expenditure in excess of $250 during any one candidate’s election shall 

file a report with the commission. In the case of a municipal election, the report must be filed with 

the municipal clerk. 

A.  A report required by this subsection must be filed with the commission according to a 

reporting schedule that the commission shall establish by rule that takes into consideration 

existing campaign finance reporting requirements. Rules adopted pursuant to this paragraph 

are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A. 

B.  A report required by this subsection must contain an itemized account of each expenditure 

in excess of $250 in any one candidate’s election, the date and purpose of each expenditure 

and the name of each payee or creditor. The report must state whether the expenditure is in 

support of or in opposition to the candidate and must include, under penalty of perjury, as 

provided in Title 17-A, section 451, a statement under oath or affirmation whether the 

expenditure is made in cooperation, consultation or concert with, or at the request or 

suggestion of, the candidate or an authorized committee or agent of the candidate. 

C.  A report required by this subsection must be on a form prescribed and prepared by the 

commission. A person filing this report may use additional pages if necessary, but the pages 

must be the same size as the pages of the form. The commission may adopt procedures 

requiring the electronic filing of an independent expenditure report, as long as the commission 

receives the statement made under oath or affirmation set out in paragraph B by the filing 

deadline and the commission adopts an exception for persons who lack access to the required 
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technology or the technological ability to file reports electronically. The commission may 

adopt procedures allowing for the signed statement to be provisionally filed by facsimile or 

electronic mail, as long as the report is not considered complete without the filing of the 

original signed statement. 

5. Exclusions.   An independent expenditure does not include: 

A.  An expenditure made by a person in cooperation, consultation or concert with, or at the 

request or suggestion of, a candidate, a candidate’s political committee or their agents; 

B.  A telephone survey that meets generally accepted standards for polling research and that is 

not conducted for the purpose of changing the voting position of the call recipients or 

discouraging them from voting; 

C.  A telephone call naming a clearly identified candidate that identifies an individual’s 

position on a candidate, ballot question or political party for the purpose of encouraging the 

individual to vote, as long as the call contains no advocacy for or against any candidate; and 

D.  A voter guide that consists primarily of candidates’ responses to surveys and 

questionnaires and that contains no advocacy for or against any candidate. 

§ 1020-A. Failure to file on time 
 

1. Registration.   A candidate that fails to register the name of a candidate, treasurer or political 

committee with the commission within the time allowed by section 1013-A, subsection 1 may be 

assessed a forfeiture of $100. The commission shall determine whether a registration satisfies the 

requirements for timely filing under section 1013-A, subsection 1. 

2. Campaign finance reports.   A campaign finance report is not timely filed unless a properly 

signed or electronically submitted copy of the report, substantially conforming to the disclosure 

requirements of this subchapter, is received by the commission by 11:59 p.m. on the date it is due. 

Except as provided in subsection 7, the commission shall determine whether a report satisfies the 

requirements for timely filing. The commission may waive a penalty in whole or in part if the 

commission determines that the penalty is disproportionate to the size of the candidate’s campaign, 

the level of experience of the candidate, treasurer or campaign staff or the harm suffered by the 

public from the late disclosure. The commission may waive the penalty in whole or in part if the 

commission determines the failure to file a timely report was due to mitigating circumstances. For 

purposes of this section, “mitigating circumstances” means: 

A.  A valid emergency determined by the commission, in the interest of the sound 

administration of justice, to warrant the waiver of the penalty in whole or in part; 

B.  An error by the commission staff; 

C.  Failure to receive notice of the filing deadline; or 

D.  Other circumstances determined by the commission that warrant mitigation of the penalty, 

based upon relevant evidence presented that a bona fide effort was made to file the report in 

accordance with the statutory requirements, including, but not limited to, unexplained delays in 

postal service or interruptions in Internet service. 
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3. Municipal campaign finance reports.   Municipal campaign finance reports must be filed, 

subject to all the provisions of this subchapter, with the municipal clerk on forms prescribed by the 

Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices. The municipal clerk shall send any 

notice of lateness required by subsection 6 and shall notify the commission of any late reports 

subject to a penalty. 

4. Repealed.   Pursuant to its terms, eff. Aug. 1, 2002. 

4-A. Basis for penalties.   The penalty for late filing of a report required under this subchapter is a 

percentage of the total contributions or expenditures for the filing period, whichever is greater, 

multiplied by the number of calendar days late, as follows: 

A.  For the first violation, 2%; 

B.  For the 2nd violation, 4%; and 

C.  For the 3rd and subsequent violations, 6%. 

Any penalty of less than $ 10 is waived. 

Violations accumulate on reports with filing deadlines in a 2-year period that begins on 

January 1st of each even-numbered year. Waiver of a penalty does not nullify the finding of a 

violation. 

A report required to be filed under this subchapter that is sent by certified or registered United 

States mail and postmarked at least 2 days before the deadline is not subject to penalty. 

A registration or report may be provisionally filed by transmission of a facsimile copy of the 

duly executed report to the commission, as long as the facsimile copy is filed by the applicable 

deadline and an original of the same report is received by the commission within 5 calendar 

days thereafter. 

5. Repealed.   Pursuant to its terms, eff. Aug. 1, 2002. 

5-A. Maximum penalties.   Penalties assessed under this subchapter may not exceed: 

A.  Five thousand dollars for reports required under section 1017, subsection 2, paragraph B, 

C, D, E or H; section 1017, subsection 3-A, paragraph B, C, D, D-1 or F; and section 1017, 

subsection 4, except that if the dollar amount of the financial activity that was not timely filed 

or did not substantially conform to the reporting requirements of this subchapter exceeds 

$50,000, the maximum penalty is 100% of the dollar amount of that financial activity; 

A-1.  Five thousand dollars for reports required under section 1019-B, subsection 4, except that 

if the dollar amount of the financial activity that was not timely filed or did not substantially 

conform to the reporting requirements of this subchapter exceeds $50,000, the maximum 

penalty is 100% of the dollar amount of that financial activity; 

B.  Five thousand dollars for state party committee reports required under section 1017-A, 

subsection 4-A, paragraphs A, B, C and E, except that if the dollar amount of the financial 

activity that was not timely filed or did not substantially conform to the reporting requirements 

of this subchapter exceeds $50,000, the maximum penalty is 100% of the dollar amount of that 

financial activity; 
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C.  One thousand dollars for reports required under section 1017, subsection 2, paragraphs A 

and F and section 1017, subsection 3-A, paragraphs A and E; or 

D.  Five hundred dollars for municipal, district and county committees for reports required 

under section 1017-A, subsection 4-B. 

E.  Repealed. Laws 2011, c. 558, § 5. 

6. Request for a commission determination.   If the commission staff finds that a candidate or 

political committee has failed to file a report required under this subchapter, the commission staff 

shall mail a notice to the candidate or political committee within 3 business days following the 

filing deadline informing the candidate or political committee that a report was not received. If a 

candidate or a political committee files a report required under this subchapter late, a notice of 

preliminary penalty must be sent to the candidate or political committee whose registration or 

campaign finance report was not received by 11:59 p.m. on the deadline date, informing the 

candidate or political committee of the staff finding of violation and preliminary penalty calculated 

under subsection 4-A and providing the candidate or political committee with an opportunity to 

request a determination by the commission. Any request for a determination must be made within 

14 calendar days of receipt of the commission’s notice. A candidate or political committee 

requesting a determination may either appear in person or designate a representative to appear on 

the candidate’s or political committee’s behalf or submit a sworn statement explaining the 

mitigating circumstances for consideration by the commission. A final determination by the 

commission may be appealed to the Superior Court in accordance with Title 5, chapter 375, 

subchapter 7 and the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 80C. 

7. Final notice of penalty.   If a determination has been requested by the candidate or political 

committee and made by the commission, notice of the commission’s final determination and the 

penalty, if any, imposed pursuant to this subchapter must be sent to the candidate and the political 

committee. 

If a determination is not requested, the preliminary penalty calculated by the commission staff is 

final. The commission staff shall mail final notice of the penalty to the candidate and treasurer. A 

detailed summary of all notices must be provided to the commission. 

8. Failure to file report.   The commission shall notify a candidate who has failed to file a report 

required by this subchapter, in writing, informing the candidate of the requirement to file a report. 

The notice must be sent by certified mail. If a candidate fails to file a report after 2 notices have 

been sent by the commission, the commission shall send a final notice by certified mail informing 

the candidate of the requirement to file and that the matter may be referred to the Attorney General 

for criminal prosecution. A candidate who fails to file a report as required by this subchapter after 

the commission has sent the notices required by this subsection is guilty of a Class E crime. 

8-A. Penalties for failure to file report.   The penalty for failure to file a report required under 

this subchapter may not exceed the maximum penalties as provided in subsection 5-A. 

9. List of late-filing candidates.   The commission shall prepare a list of the names of candidates 

who are late in filing a report required under section 1017, subsection 2, paragraph C or D or 

section 1017, subsection 3-A, paragraph B or C within 30 days of the date of the election and shall 

make that list available for public inspection. 
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10. Enforcement.   A penalty assessed pursuant to this section that has not been paid in full within 

30 days after issuance of a notice of the final determination may be enforced in accordance with 

section 1004-B. 

§ 1052-A. Registration 
 

A political action committee shall register with the commission and amend its registration as 

required by this section. A registration is not timely filed unless it contains all the information 

required in this section. 

1. Deadlines to file and amend registrations.  A political action committee shall register and 

file amendments with the commission according to the following schedule. 

A.  A political action committee as defined under section 1052, subsection 5, paragraph A, 

subparagraph (1) or (4) that receives contributions or makes expenditures in the aggregate 

in excess of $1,500 and a political action committee as defined under section 1052, 

subsection 5, paragraph A, subparagraph (5) that receives contributions or makes 

expenditures in the aggregate in excess of $5,000 for the purpose of influencing the 

nomination or election of any candidate to political office shall register with the 

commission within 7 days of exceeding the applicable amount. 

B.  A committee shall amend the registration within 10 days of a change in the information 

that committees are required to disclose under this section. 

C.  A committee shall file an updated registration form between January 1st and March 1st 

of each year in which a general election is held. The commission may waive the updated 

registration requirement for a newly registered political action committee or other 

registered political action committee if the commission determines that the requirement 

would cause an administrative burden disproportionate to the public benefit of the updated 

information. 

2. Disclosure of treasurer and officers.  A committee must have a treasurer and a principal 

officer. The same individual may not serve in both positions. The committee’s registration 

must contain the names and addresses of the following individuals: 

A.  The treasurer of the committee; 

B.  A principal officer of the committee; 

C.  Any other individuals who are primarily responsible for making decisions for the 

committee; 

D.  The individuals who are primarily responsible for raising contributions for the 

committee; and 

E.  The names of any other candidates or Legislators who have a significant role in fund-

raising or decision-making for the committee. 

3. Other disclosure requirements.  A committee’s registration must also include the 

following information: 

A.  A statement indicating the specific candidates, categories of candidates or campaigns 

that the committee expects to support or oppose; 
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B.  If the committee is formed to influence the election of a single candidate, the name of 

that candidate; 

C.  The form or structure of the organization, such as a voluntary association, membership 

organization, corporation or any other structure by which the committee functions, and the 

date of origin or incorporation of the organization; 

D.  If the committee has been formed by one or more for-profit or nonprofit corporations or 

other organizations for the purpose of initiating or influencing a campaign, the names and 

addresses of the corporations or organizations; 

E.  The name of the account that the committee will use to deposit contributions and make 

expenditures pursuant to section 1054, and the name and address of the financial institution 

at which the account is established; and 

F.  Any additional information reasonably required by the commission to monitor the 

activities of political action committees in this State under this subchapter. 

4. Acknowledgment of responsibilities.  The treasurer, principal officer and any other 

individuals who are primarily responsible for making decisions for the committee shall submit 

a signed statement acknowledging their responsibilities on a form prescribed by the 

commission within 10 days of registering the committee. The signed acknowledgment 

statement serves as notification of the responsibilities of the committee to comply with the 

financial reporting, record-keeping and other requirements of this chapter and the potential 

personal liability of the treasurer and principal officer for civil penalties assessed against the 

committee. The commission shall notify the committee of any individual who has failed to 

submit the acknowledgment statement. Failure to return the acknowledgment statement is a 

violation of this subchapter for which a fine of $100 may be assessed against the committee. 

This section also applies to individuals named in an updated or amended registration required 

by this subsection who have not previously submitted an acknowledgment statement for the 

committee with the commission. 

5. Resignation and removal.  An individual who resigns as the treasurer, principal officer or 

primary decision-maker of a committee shall submit a written resignation statement to the 

commission. An individual’s resignation is not effective until the commission receives the 

written resignation statement from the individual. If an individual is involuntarily removed 

from the position of treasurer, principal officer or primary decision-maker by the committee, 

the committee shall notify the commission in writing that the individual has been removed 

from the position. The commission may prescribe forms for these purposes. 
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